1
K. Worasaen et al., “Effect of Cryogenic Treatment on the Microstructure Modification of SKH51 Steel.”
Applied Science and Engineering Progress, Vol. 16, No. 1, 2023, 5588
Effect of Cryogenic Treatment on the Microstructure Modification of SKH51 Steel
Kaweewat Worasaen
Mechanical Engineering (IDEME), The Sirindhorn International Thai-German Graduate School of Engineering,
King Mongkut’s University of Technology North Bangkok, Bangkok, Thailand
Piyada Suwanpinij+

Table 2: The CT treatment detail of the SKH51 specimens
CT
Type Nomenclature
CT Parameters
Tempering
Temp. Time
SCT
SCT-12 –140 °C 12 h 200 °C for 2 h
SCT-36 –140 °C 36 h 200 °C for 2 h
DCT
DCT-12 –200 °C 12 h 200 °C for 2 h
DCT-36 –200 °C 36 h 200 °C for 2 h
 SKH51 specimen referred to as the reference in this
work was CHT treated, and the samples were austenitized
at 1190 °C before quenching to room temperature
within 60 min by using N2 gas. Double tempering was
employed, the first-tempering at 530 °C for 4 h and then
the second-tempering at 600 °C for 4 h. This treatment
aimed to transform the RA into fresh martensite at
the first-tempering and transform the fresh martensite
to tempered martensite at the second-tempering. The
CHT treatment thermal cycle is illustrated in Figure 1.
 All the specimens prepared for CT treatment
were partially CHT treated prior to the CT treatment.
The CT process studied in this research was divided
into two types SCT and DCT, which were made after
the quenching process. The specimens were cooled
down to the target process temperature at a cooling
rate of 1 °C /min, held at a constant temperature, and
then brought back to 35 °C in the treatment chamber
at the rate of approx. 1 °C/min in all CT processes.
The tempering process was performed after the CT.
The CT conditions studied in this research are shown
in Table 2. The thermal cycle of CT in both SCT and
DCT is illustrated in Figure 2.
2.3  Materials characterization
2.3.1 Microscopy technique
An FEI Quanta 450 equipped with a LaB6 emitter
Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM) was used
to investigate the backscattered images of the
microstructure at a magnification of 5,000x. The
specimens were etched with Villela acid (1 g picric
acid, 5 mL hydrochloric acid, 100 mL ethanol) for
8 sec. A Light Optical Microscope (LOM) was also
used to investigate the microstructure. There were five
investigation areas (each with an area of 1150 μm2), as
illustrated in Figure 3. The carbide type, size, aspect
ratio, and location were investigated. Over 500 carbide
particles were analyzed in this work.
 The Energy Dispersive Spectroscopy (EDS)
technique was used to investigate the precipitation in
Figure 1: The CHT thermal cycle.
Figure 2: The cryogenic treatment thermal cycle (both
SCT and DCT).
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 (˚
C
)
Time
 CHT thermal cycle
530 ˚C
4 hrs
4 hrs
600 ˚C
1050 ˚C
for 30 min
850 ˚C
1 hr